NC DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH « Secretary

MARK PAYNE -« Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

ROY COOPER « Governor

VIA EMAIL ONLY
December 7, 2020

Robert A. Leandro
robbleandro@parkerpoe.com

Exempt from Review — Replacement Equipment

Record #: 3444

Date of Request: November 18, 2020

Facility Name: DLP Cardiac Partners

FID #: 160094

Business Name: DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC

Business #: 2314

Project Description: Replace existing mobile cardiac catherization lab
County: Mecklenburg

Dear Mr. Leandro:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation
(Agency), determined that the above referenced project is exempt from certificate of need review in
accordance with G.S. 131E-184(7). Therefore, you may proceed to acquire without a certificate of need
the GE IGS 530 mobile cardiac catheterization lab to replace the GE Inova 2000 mobile cardiac
catheterization lab serial number 402411BU3. This determination is based on your representations that
the existing unit will be sold or otherwise disposed of and will not be used again in the State without first
obtaining a certificate of need if one is required.

It should be noted that the Agency's position is based solely on the facts represented by you and that any
change in facts as represented would require further consideration by this office and a separate
determination. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Gregory F. Yakaboski
Project Analyst

%Mﬂqu

Lisa Pittman
Assistant Chief, Certificate of Need

or

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES « DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION
HEALTHCARE PLANNING AND CERTIFICATE OF NEED SECTION

LOCATION: 809 Ruggles Drive, Edgerton Building, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 809 Ruggles Drive, 2704 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2704
https://info.ncdhhs.gov/dhst/ « TEL: 919-855-3873

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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Robert A. Leandro Atlanta, GA
Partner Charleston, SC
t: 919.835.4636 Charlotte, NC
f: 919.834.4564 Columbia, SC
robbleandro@parkerpoe.com Greenville, SC
Raleigh, NC

Spartanburg, SC
Washington, DC

November 18, 2020
ELECTRONIC MAIL: Martha.Frisone@dhhs.nc.gov

Martha Frisone, Chief
Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section

North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

Re: DLP Cardiac Partners Prior Notice of Replacement of Cardiac
Cath Lab

Dear Ms. Frisone:

This letter is intended to provide prior notice to the Healthcare Planning and
Certificate of Need Section (the “CON Section” or the “Agency”) that our client, DLP
Cardiac Partners (“Cardiac Partners”) is replacing the cardiac catheterization
(‘cardiac cath”) lab equipment it currently operates as part of its Eastern North
Carolina Route. This mobile cardiac cath lab currently serves Columbus Regional
Healthcare System in Whiteville, North Carolina and Novant Brunswick Medical
Center in Supply, North Carolina. This existing cardiac cath lab is one of the nine
mobile cardiac cath labs subject to the 1995 Settlement Agreement with the
Department. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, these nine mobile cath labs
may be operated as either fixed or mobile cath labs. Cardiac Partners is the
successor of interest to the 1995 Settlement Agreement based on the 2011
Exemption Decision of this Agency. See Attachment A.

The existing cath lab is a mobile unit. It was originally purchased in 2003.
The existing mobile cath lab will be removed from its route and will be sold for
parts. It will not be used in North Carolina unless a CON or applicable exemption
is obtained.

The replacement lab will be a mobile cath unit. The approximate cost of the
replacement equipment is $499,000.00. See Attachment B, Replacement Chart. The

replacement equipment will perform similar procedures and have similar

PPAB 5960130v1
Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP  PNC Plaza 301 Fayetteville Street Suite 1400 Raleigh, NC 27602-0389
1919.828.0564 f919.834.4564 www.parkerpoe.com



capabilities as the existing cath lab equipment. Id. Cardiac Partners expects that
the replacement lab will be used at the same locations as the existing mobile cath
lab listed above.

Cardiac Partners requests that the Agency issue a written determination
confirming that this replacement acquisition is exempt from CON review. We
greatly appreciate your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please
feel free to contact me directly.

Sincerely,

QU g Lo

Robb Leandro
RAL:clr

Enclosure

PPAB 5960130v1
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North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Health Service Regulation ’
Certificate of Need Section
2704 Mail Service Center) Ralelgh, North Carolina 27699-2704

Beverly Eaves Perdue, Governor ‘vrww nedhhs,gov/dhsr Cralg R. Smith, Section Chief
Lenter M, Cansler, Secretary ) . Phone; 919-855-3873

Aprl29,2011 . C Fax: 919-733-8139

. * Jone Luw Koford, Secretary

iy "DLP Cfrdiac Pariners, LLC

~103 Powell Coutt, Suits 200
Brentwood, TN 37027

A

Ly

r
-

RE: Exempt from Review/ Acquisition of the mobile diagnostio progrém consisting of the nine
* units of cardiac catheterization equipment identified in Attachment A owned by MedCath
Partners, LLC by DLP Cardiac Partners, e

Dear Mr. Koford:

In response to your letter of April 27, 2011, the above referenced proposel is exempt from certificats

,.(*"--\ of need review in accordance with G.S. 131B-184(2)(8), Therefore, DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC may
N prooeed to acquire the above referenced health service facility without first obtaining a certificate of
' need. ,

The existing mobile diagnostio program consisting of the nine units of cardiac catheterization
" equipment identified in Attachment A is enthorized by-the terms of the August 14, 1995 Settlement
Agroement (Attachment B). Operation of the nifie units of cardiad catheterization equipment by DLP

Cerdiao Pertners, LLC will also be subject to the terms of the August 14, 1995 Seitlement
Agreement, .

\ 1t should be poted that this Agency's position is based solely on the faots represented by you and that
any change in facts as represented would require further consideration by this Agency and a separate
determination. Tf you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel froe to- contact this

office,
~ Sincerely, : ‘
pitha (). Bludsne 2 R fn
", Martha ], Frisode Creig Rf Smith, Chief

Assistant Chief . Cortificate of Need Section

-

( )
;
i
A
\“ﬁ—-',

car  Medical Facilities Planning Section, DHSR

% Locetion: 701 Barbour Driva x Dorothea Dix Hospita) Campus o Raleigh, M.C, 27603 .
An Equal Opportunlyy  Affirmatdve Action Empluyer



Hﬁach men+ A

e e S e A St e et S i -—



 Ralegh, NC 27699-2704

-~‘-‘~-~---m—DLB--Healtheare—IsI;}GT—a—jaint—venmre«ef~the~9uke-University-Health—Systeni—and-~BIsP~Partnw,

Duke LIFEPOINT

HEALTHCARE

April 27,2011

Via Hand Delivery

Craig R, Smith, Section Chief
Certificate of Need Section

Division of Health Service Regulation
2704 Mail Service Center '

1 e g Sy

Re: Acquisition of Health Service Faoility
Dear Mr, Smith:

We write on behalf of DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC (“DLP”), DLP is wholly owned by

@

LLC (a subsldiary of LifePoint Hospitals, Ino,), The purpose of this letter is to provide prior
written notice of the acquisition by DLP of the mobile diagnostic progratn currently owned and
operated by MedCath Partners, LLC (“MedCath”), s .

MedCath opetates a mobile diagnostic program consisting of 9 cardiac catheterization
units operated pursuant to service agreements with various host sites (the “Program”), pursuant
to u Settlement Agreement between MedCath Incorporeted, Healthtech Corporation, and the
State dated Augnst 14, 1995 (the “Settlement Agreement”), We understand from MedCath that
pursuant to subsequent corporate reorganizations as previously communicated to the CON

Section, MedCath became the authorized operatox of the Program under the Settlement
Agreement, '

Subject to the Certificate of Need Seotion’s confirmation that the acquisition does not
require a certificate of need, DLP will aoquire substantially all of the assets currently owned by
MedCath, including the 9 cardiac catheterization units used in the Program, with the iatent to
continue operating the Program going forward, Upon learning that MedCath was seeking to
divest itself of the Program, DLP pursued this acquisition in order to ensure the continued
provision of necessary cardiac catheterization services throughout the state,

103 Powell Court, Sulte 200, Brentwoad, TN 37027
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A STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THR GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

o - SUPERIOR, COURT DIVISION
¢.)  COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG 95 CVS 7908

*" MBDCATH INCORPORATED, and
HEALTHTECH CORPORATION,
Plalntiffs,

SETTLEMENT AGRBEMBNT
vl

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OR
HUMAN RESOURCES,

, + . Defendant,

v BY THIS SBTTLEMENT AGREEMENT the disputes degoribed hereln between
Platntiffs, Medoath Inourpo'i'atsd (*Medeath™) and Héalth'l‘ech Corpotation ("I;Iea_lm’l‘ech“)
“(collectively referred to heretoafter as "Plaintiffs") and the Noxth Carolina Department of

N J/\‘ (T\ Human Resources, Divislop of Faoﬂity Sewioes (the 'Doparuncnt“) (couwttvely referred to

horelnafter as “the Parties") ave horeby resclved, ' " B
. - : GENERAY, PROVISIONS .
.1. "Fhis Actlon was institited: by Complaint Fot Deolamtory Judgment filed by
! i Plainiiffs on June 29, 1995,

e 2 Plaintiffs-sought a deolamtlon that, wnder the ourront Certiﬂoalo of Nee;l Law:
" (A)  tho Fifteen mobils cardiao Iboratorles scquired, by Plalatife prior to March

18 1995 are exempt from review;

§ (R

(B) each mobila card[ao oathetcrizatlon laboratory:currently Operated by Plaintlffs
is | "dtagnostlo oenter" ard a "health service faolllty"' and

' © the proposed' convefajon of an exlstlﬂg mobue cardlao catheterization

. @} B 'laboriitory td a fixed-base unlt Is not a *new Instieatigiel hca,lth service," '

.
PR

.
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It is our understanding and bellef that the acquisition of the MedCath’s cardiac
catheterization Program constitutes the acquisition of an existing health care facility exempt from
certificate of need review under N.C.G.S. § 131-E-184(a)(8). We request your writien

confirmation of this exemption, We intend that this correspondence serve a3 any required
statutory notice of the acquisition,

Because DLP will own and operate the Program going forward, we also seck your
confirmation that the Settlement Agreement will remain in full force and effect with DLP, and
that DLP will be entitled to continue operating the Program, including providing diagnostic and
therapeutic cardiac catheterization services at existing and future host sites pursuant to service
agreemerits, under the same terms and conditions that have previousty applied to MedCath.

As we would like to move forward with the aoquisition as quickly as possible, we would
appreoiate your early confirmation of our understending of the effects of this acquisition. Should
you require further information, pleass let e know as soon as feasible,

: . Thank you for ygur consideration.
&é Law L;foford W
ary

Seoret
DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC
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_ STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

MEDCATH INCORPORATED, and

NORTH CAROLINA DRPARTMENT OR

Atrchment H

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

‘ SUPRRIOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF MECKLBNBURG 95 CVS 7508

HEALTHTBCH CORPORATION,
Plalntiffs,

SETTLBMBNT AGREEMBNT
Y.

HOMAN RESOURCES,
. ' » Dafendant,

v BY THIS SETTLBMENT AGREEMENT the disputes descrived herein between
Plalntlffs, Medcath lncorporated (“Medcat};‘a_a;d He;l;h'l‘;c—l; C;rporaﬁon ("Health'l‘ech")
“(collectively referred to herelngfter 88 "Plaintiffa") and the North Carolina Department of

Huiman Resources, Divistod o'f.P;aoility Sen.rices {tho “Dapartment'“) (collectively referred to

- ..'N it o hiERGINREIRY 25 Cthe, Rarties!). axe. horeby. resolvcd.m_.___ ' ' v

GENERAL PROVISIONS
1. "This Action way Lnsﬂtuted by Complaint For Deolaratory Judgment, filed by
Plalnﬁffs 0;1 June 29, 1995 Vo
.2, Plaintiffy-sought a declaratlon that, wnder the outrent Certlﬂoate of Need Law:
: (&) tho Bteon mobil oardao liboratorles acquired, by Plaintlffy priot to March

18 1993 re exempt from revlew,

‘ (B) each mobile. cardiac catheterlzation laboraioryncurxenﬂy operated by Plainﬂffs

. is 8 "dlagnosﬂo conter“ and a "health service famllty"' tmd

' © the propose.d conveision of an axlsﬂﬁg mobilc card!ao cathutcrization

laborawty ton ﬂxed~bahe unit is not a "new lnstltuttonal health scrvlco.

13
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(\ O ‘ (C) the conversion. of an existing mobile cardiao catheterization lnboratory, to &

l(
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) 3. Plalntiffs also sought a dwlamt'lon that the Department's application of the
N\
\sl .

Certificate of Need Law, Insofac as it seeks to prevent Plaisntiffs ’ﬁom pperatihg the moblie

cardlac catheferization laboratorles andfor converting them'to’ ﬂxedwbz;se units in North

Carolina, violates Article 1, Sectlon 19 of the North Carolina Constitation and the
Commereo Clange of the United States, '
4, 'The Departmont maintains that;

(A) Plaintlffs are authorized to operate only those moblle car‘dlao catheterlzation’

o e o

laboratories that were aoquired and [n use In North Carolina prior to ﬁﬁi:ch 18, 1993; '
. (B) each Individual mobile cardlac catheterization laboratory eurrently opevated by

= PluintiEfe-br not-s-dignostio-conter or-*moblle lgmos prOPRT® Witk e tefiniton of - - \ -
-

. “diagnastio conter” and/or a "health service faotlity*s and, '
fixed-base unit may, be 2 "new lustitutional health service,"
5.  The Department also mlntais that Plainﬁffs fiave falled to exhavst thelr
" . administrative remedies and that tho Deparhnent's *applioatibn of the, Clorifioats of Need Law :
whioh seeles'to prevent Plaintiffs ﬂrqm opexatlng the mobile (?ardlgo catheferzation o ' ,
‘ laboratorie.s and/éx conyerting them to fixed-base 'unlts in Noxth Claroiina is not In violatlion '
of Arhinle. 1, Seot{on 19 of the North Carolinv. Constltutiop and tho Commsrce Clause of the . o
Unlted Staws.
B Plpintiffs have provided the Depavtment wlth additional lmformation which '
rela.tes to' the acqqlsitlon of the cardlac catheterlzation equipment prior to Maroh 18,. 1993.
Pialntiffs hqve aléo provided documentatlon regarding: ‘ o "

i
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(A) * the notual uge of moblle cardia¢ catheterization equipment In North Carolina
prior to March 18, 1993;

(B) bifiding legal contracts with varlous persons that xelate to the use of the
equlpmom In North Carolina; and,

"(Cy  conformancs with raplacement equipment exemption requirements.
The Plaintlffs have deslgnated cextaln-of the information provided lo the Depariment as
uconﬁdenual,". pursvant to NC Gen, Stat, §132-1,2 m;d the Dapartment a.cknowle.dges that
dlsolosure of information sp designated §s ‘not required or awthorized by, N.C. Gen, Stat, §
1321, et e§q. ’ - ,

7. Trreviewlng the abovo-refer‘enced Information provided by Plaintlfs, the
Department ha§ found.that moblle cardiao catl_xetérizadon Inboratory (identification number
. o Q éznzoaozs) that was I use in North Caolina prior to March 18, 1993, was acquiréd by
wd Plaintiffs aﬂqr March: 18, 1993 without Certiflcats of Nwd teview: Subaoquenuy. this
. laboratory wag xemOVed ﬁ'om North Carolina and axiother Jaboratory (identifloation nunsber

.. . 893750) was brought info North Carollna and put in use without Plalntiffs obtaining a

e — i So—

replacement oqu'lgment oxemption, Plaintiffs do not conoeds that any violation of.apblicablo

laws or rules of-the Department haVe. ocourred-with respeot tp this eq'iﬂpmant a.n'd: further

: | .. ' contend that, If any auoh 'v!ala(lon did In fact, occur 1t was unintentlonal and lnadvertent. ‘

: 8, Pursuant to N.C. Gen, Stat, § 1508«31 It 13 the policy of the State to setﬂe

e v disputes bétween statb agenoles and other pex'sons whemWe.r Posslble. The. Partles have,
therefore, determinod that lL is I’ thelx bast interescs to snttle all lssues rclatcd to thls ea!m
upon the terms ahd wndluom smtgd In mjs Settlemem Agreoment.




9. 'Thé Partles understand and expressly agres that this Setllement Agreement
sha!l not bk construed as an adrlssion of Habllity on the patt of elther of the Partles with
respect to any lssus, Rather, the Partles continue to malntain and do not concede each of
their respective contentions,

In consideratlon of thelr several and mutual promises, these disputes are hereby
resolved' |n the mannet set forth below;
Mnm.mmmmwﬁnm. Within five business daya after thls
Settlement Agreement Is fully executed Plaintiffs shall file a hotlee of voluntary dlsmissal
with prejudice, In cese mumbar 95.CVS 7908, '
« —=—-Br—— Authorlzed-Bauipment— 'Wit!mz;pecrwmn‘fiﬂem(léﬁ‘lab'drﬁmlwdmréfﬁr."“"" e
' fssue, Rlaintitfs shallbe authorlzedsto op'eéate in North Carollos the nine.(9) moblle cardiac

oathetorization Jaboratories:identified in Attachment: A to this Sottlement Agreatnent, The

¥ 'y ! . (
remalning aix (6) moblle cardlac cathoterlzation laboratorles shall be removed from. the State (\ )

. within 30 days from the'date that this Settlement Agreoment Is fully exechted, and shall not:
- be vsed .or operated in Noxth Carolina without first obminlng a8 ae:tlﬂcate of need ot '
_exemption, This paragtaph. shall not*apply in the eyent that, pursuant to judicial aotion or*’

loglslative aotlon, a certificate of need Is }10 longet: requited for Plalntiffs’ services ln Ngrth

Carollua, | L o

¢, Aumms&e 'I’lﬂhﬂfséa pay ops:ate the autherlzcd nine (9)-mobile.cardias’

.cametérizatiou Al 2. welthey moblle Jabm'awrld& or fixed- basq laboratorlae 4t ambuwlatory

' sur-gir{a{» opntersy hogp,italglhospital (ORIIPUSES,, grp_,f,eqs}gu@.qfﬁg&.hulldings, urgenh eate,

centers;: and:imaging:oonters: ’ .

4 .
. . N
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D, Im_afgzm’_&qgmmmh Any transfer of ownership or conuol of any of the

. Indlividual oardiac oatbcterlzation laboratorles after the date of this Settlement Agreement

ghalf remain subject to the provlslons of the Certificate of Need Law and any applicable rules
promulgated by the Department o8 those provisions muy be in effeot at the time of any such
trangfer; provlded howevcr; that nothing I this Settlement Agreement shall place any

- greater restrictlon on the ownership, control or operation of any of the individual cardia

" oatheterization laboratorley than s placed on any other comparable equipment by the above-

v

ieferex{ced law and rules.

s

B, m&lﬂga In full satisfaction of any sanctlons whioh might be impos;d by the
Depertment against Plaintiffs as of th? date of this Setilemént Agrecment under N.C, Gén, )
Stat. § 131B~1§0 or any other law or rule of the Department in conneation with Plaintiffs’
aoquialtlon, ownership or operation of the lehoratory refercnoed in Paragiaph 7 the-
Department will impose & civil penalty of five !hdusaud dollars ($5,000,00). Without
concedlng any violation of any law or xole of the Department, Plaintiffy will pay that panalty
Wwithin ten (10) days of the oxeoution of this Seulenmnt Agrcoment. 'I‘his Setflement

-+ Agreoment will constitute any nohce of the abdve~rcfcrenced clvil penalty witloh required '
"Wy law and wlll fally resolve this matter.

* B Modiflcatlod or Waiver, No medification, or wadver of any proviston of this

‘Settlement Agreement shall bo efféctive vnlegs its,modiﬁcation or walver shall be In writing

' and gignéd by, the Partles and the same shall bé_effcottvé only foi the perlod and onithe *
. . . N { .

, condltlops and for the speoiflo instances and purposes speclfied in such'writlog,  * '
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) G.  Tille/Preamble. Al parts and provisions heieof, Including the preamble, are
G, > iniended to be of subatance,
H. ' Dogumeniation/Notices. Upon request by the Dapattment or Certificate of

Nead Sectlon, Plalntiffs shall provide lnformation documenting Plalntlffs‘ uompt&am;o with
the provislons of thig Setuement Agreement. All dooumentation, notlees, requests, demands,
or other communieatious provldcd for heroin or in any instmmont or dooument delivered
pursuant hereto, shall be In writing, shall ba deemed to have been given when sent by
registered or certiﬁe;i mall, return reosipt reqqested, and-at Plaintiffs’ option may be
degignated ag "confidentlal” purauant to N.C, Gen, Stzﬁ. § }32)3»1 et seq, '

s v e P — —Norpors “The Partesfurther-agres-and-ackmowlemigs that tids Settlerment™ -~ =~ -

* " Agreement sefs forth all of the terms andconditlons between them conoerning the subject
‘matteriof thiy Setﬂéma‘nt'Agreemént. superseding all prior orel and written statements pnd

representations, and that there are no terms or conditions between the Partles except as -

O e e e

speifically set forth in this Settle.mant Agreement. '

Bxpgnm The Parties agtes {hat eaoh Party shall bear 1ts oWn expenses, '

v Inolnding atwrney g fees, and that no olaim, for auoh costs or expenses shaJl bs made by ong
' Party agalnst the otber,

WMMQM«% The Pardes have reviewed this
-dooument, have» had the opportunlty ;o consult with vounsel and represent and warrant that
.they we ‘authorlzod to entbr lnto this Seedement Agresement on 'behilf of the Parties to thls
Agreembnt “The termns of this Setuement Agreement ahan hot be constmed 1n favor of or

N agajnst any o‘i’ the, Parties,
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L. Bffecflve Dale, This Agreoment shall be effective 3 of the day and year o
'\...) . which it fs adopted a'pd approved by the Direotor of tho Division of Faoiiity Services.
M.,  Mutual Reledse, Plalntiffs hereby relegse the Department of Human

Resources, the Certificate of Nead Seetion, Its officlals, employees, and represemgﬁvw,
from amy and all lisbility that hes aclsen or may arise a2 a result of this matter or th;

+* exebution of this Seimem'ent Agrecmont, 'The Department h‘ereby releases Plaintiffy, thelr ‘

‘ officers, employeey, and reprosentatives, fro‘m any and all Hability that has arlsen or may

arlse ag a res\{lt of thiy matter or the exeoution of thls Settlement Agreement,

(Signature Page to Follow)
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SO

L

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pautles have execuled duplicate original

coples of thiz Settlement Agreement, with 6ne original copy belng retalned by each party,,

MEDCATH INCORPORATED

! o L0 a ! 1
BY: ":“‘f\’l_{_',_,,\ £ j'lwbékc‘/{
+ Steplen K, Puckett, Prosldent |

HEALTHTBOH CORPORATION -

| y dog .
B ftbaie i [ fend
Stephen R, Puockeit, Vice President i

' myy_Neole o Y Jfboe T
Naah H, Huftotoflos [
Peires Stookion, L,L.P,
4101 Lake Boone Trall
Suite 400
-———Ralelgh. NC 27607 "
COUNSEL FOR RRTFFIONER

— e e e e

- NERD-SEERION -~ - -

MICHAEL R, BASLBY
Altornsy General

BY; ,

Sherry Corneft Lindquist #
Asslsiant Attorney General
N.C. Department of Jugtice
,0, Box 629

Raleigh, NC 27602-0629

(919) 733-4512

COUNSBL FOR THR CERTIFICATE OF

Jg— . —

VW

}
1) ivlslon of Paoility Sexvices
N,C, Department of Human Resources
701 Barbour Drive ‘.
Rhleigh, NC 27693-2008 ' o A
1 T

f\' .'\:
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ATTACHMENT A

Cardiao Catheterization
Laboratories to be
Registered by

. Plaintifts .
(by Sexfal Number)

Cardlro Catheterlzation -
Laboratories to be
Reglstered by !
+Plaintiffs
(by VIN Number)

9803603201

' 1PTO1 1520001 121

. 259058 WK6

TPTO11JH3L9004826

27760TWKS

1PTOL LTHEMO002232

28691WK

. 1T9FS0Z26KB021865

119R018

1PTO} LAH3MO007078

347649WK S

1TIFS0Z24NB021819

893750

1TTO1LJBI:0004582

+ 289378 WK2

1T9RS0Z29L 8021073

368093 WK1
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From: Erisone, Martha

To: Waller, Martha K

Subject: FW: [External] DLP Cardiac Partners Replacement Equipment Notice Letter
Date: Wednesday, November 18, 2020 5:19:18 PM

Attachments: Revised Letter 11 18 2020.pdf

Martha J. Frisone
Chief
Division of Health Service Regulation, Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need

NC Department of Health and Human Services

Help protect your family and neighbors from COVID-19.
Know the 3 Ws. Wear. Wait. Wash.
#StayStrongNC and get the latest at nc.gov/covid19.

Office: 919-855-3879
martha.frisone@dhhs.nc.gov

809 Ruggles, Edgerton
2704 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | YouTube | LinkedIn

From: Leandro, Robert A. <robbleandro@parkerpoe.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2020 4:46 PM

To: Frisone, Martha <martha.frisone@dhhs.nc.gov>

Subject: [External] DLP Cardiac Partners Replacement Equipment Notice Letter

CAUTION:

Martha,

Please find attached a request from our client DLP Cardiac Partners. Please let me know if you have
any questions.

Robb

Robert Leandro
Partner

Find our latest health care analysis here.

B
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https://www.linkedin.com/company/ncdhhs/
mailto:report.spam@nc.gov
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/healthlaw.parkerpoe.com__;!!HYmSToo!Ng5_rTzfJKrR1u3TJYYoVpk7pfThjFZ7VmBPLFc_8du3827_pHSLt7uuEWBEkfM6VmaTeQU$

)
Parker Poe

Robert A. Leandro Atlanta, GA
Partner Charleston, SC
t: 919.835.4636 Charlotte, NC
f: 919.834.4564 Columbia, SC
robbleandro@parkerpoe.com Greenville, SC
Raleigh, NC

Spartanburg, SC
Washington, DC

November 18, 2020
ELECTRONIC MAIL: Martha.Frisone@dhhs.nc.gov

Martha Frisone, Chief
Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section

North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

Re: DLP Cardiac Partners Prior Notice of Replacement of Cardiac
Cath Lab

Dear Ms. Frisone:

This letter is intended to provide prior notice to the Healthcare Planning and
Certificate of Need Section (the “CON Section” or the “Agency”) that our client, DLP
Cardiac Partners (“Cardiac Partners”) is replacing the cardiac catheterization
(‘cardiac cath”) lab equipment it currently operates as part of its Eastern North
Carolina Route. This mobile cardiac cath lab currently serves Columbus Regional
Healthcare System in Whiteville, North Carolina and Novant Brunswick Medical
Center in Supply, North Carolina. This existing cardiac cath lab is one of the nine
mobile cardiac cath labs subject to the 1995 Settlement Agreement with the
Department. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, these nine mobile cath labs
may be operated as either fixed or mobile cath labs. Cardiac Partners is the
successor of interest to the 1995 Settlement Agreement based on the 2011
Exemption Decision of this Agency. See Attachment A.

The existing cath lab is a mobile unit. It was originally purchased in 2003.
The existing mobile cath lab will be removed from its route and will be sold for
parts. It will not be used in North Carolina unless a CON or applicable exemption
is obtained.

The replacement lab will be a mobile cath unit. The approximate cost of the
replacement equipment is $499,000.00. See Attachment B, Replacement Chart. The

replacement equipment will perform similar procedures and have similar

PPAB 5960130v1
Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP  PNC Plaza 301 Fayetteville Street Suite 1400 Raleigh, NC 27602-0389
1919.828.0564 f919.834.4564 www.parkerpoe.com





capabilities as the existing cath lab equipment. Id. Cardiac Partners expects that
the replacement lab will be used at the same locations as the existing mobile cath
lab listed above.

Cardiac Partners requests that the Agency issue a written determination
confirming that this replacement acquisition is exempt from CON review. We
greatly appreciate your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please
feel free to contact me directly.

Sincerely,

QU g Lo

Robb Leandro
RAL:clr

Enclosure

PPAB 5960130v1
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North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Health Service Regulation ’
Certificate of Need Section
2704 Mail Service Center) Ralelgh, North Carolina 27699-2704

Beverly Eaves Perdue, Governor ‘vrww nedhhs,gov/dhsr Cralg R. Smith, Section Chief
Lenter M, Cansler, Secretary ) . Phone; 919-855-3873

Aprl29,2011 . C Fax: 919-733-8139

. * Jone Luw Koford, Secretary

iy "DLP Cfrdiac Pariners, LLC

~103 Powell Coutt, Suits 200
Brentwood, TN 37027

A

Ly

r
-

RE: Exempt from Review/ Acquisition of the mobile diagnostio progrém consisting of the nine
* units of cardiac catheterization equipment identified in Attachment A owned by MedCath
Partners, LLC by DLP Cardiac Partners, e

Dear Mr. Koford:

In response to your letter of April 27, 2011, the above referenced proposel is exempt from certificats

,.(*"--\ of need review in accordance with G.S. 131B-184(2)(8), Therefore, DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC may
N prooeed to acquire the above referenced health service facility without first obtaining a certificate of
' need. ,

The existing mobile diagnostio program consisting of the nine units of cardiac catheterization
" equipment identified in Attachment A is enthorized by-the terms of the August 14, 1995 Settlement
Agroement (Attachment B). Operation of the nifie units of cardiad catheterization equipment by DLP

Cerdiao Pertners, LLC will also be subject to the terms of the August 14, 1995 Seitlement
Agreement, .

\ 1t should be poted that this Agency's position is based solely on the faots represented by you and that
any change in facts as represented would require further consideration by this Agency and a separate
determination. Tf you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel froe to- contact this

office,
~ Sincerely, : ‘
pitha (). Bludsne 2 R fn
", Martha ], Frisode Creig Rf Smith, Chief

Assistant Chief . Cortificate of Need Section

-

( )
;
i
A
\“ﬁ—-',

car  Medical Facilities Planning Section, DHSR

% Locetion: 701 Barbour Driva x Dorothea Dix Hospita) Campus o Raleigh, M.C, 27603 .
An Equal Opportunlyy  Affirmatdve Action Empluyer
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 Ralegh, NC 27699-2704

-~‘-‘~-~---m—DLB--Healtheare—IsI;}GT—a—jaint—venmre«ef~the~9uke-University-Health—Systeni—and-~BIsP~Partnw,

Duke LIFEPOINT

HEALTHCARE

April 27,2011

Via Hand Delivery

Craig R, Smith, Section Chief
Certificate of Need Section

Division of Health Service Regulation
2704 Mail Service Center '

1 e g Sy

Re: Acquisition of Health Service Faoility
Dear Mr, Smith:

We write on behalf of DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC (“DLP”), DLP is wholly owned by

@

LLC (a subsldiary of LifePoint Hospitals, Ino,), The purpose of this letter is to provide prior
written notice of the acquisition by DLP of the mobile diagnostic progratn currently owned and
operated by MedCath Partners, LLC (“MedCath”), s .

MedCath opetates a mobile diagnostic program consisting of 9 cardiac catheterization
units operated pursuant to service agreements with various host sites (the “Program”), pursuant
to u Settlement Agreement between MedCath Incorporeted, Healthtech Corporation, and the
State dated Augnst 14, 1995 (the “Settlement Agreement”), We understand from MedCath that
pursuant to subsequent corporate reorganizations as previously communicated to the CON

Section, MedCath became the authorized operatox of the Program under the Settlement
Agreement, '

Subject to the Certificate of Need Seotion’s confirmation that the acquisition does not
require a certificate of need, DLP will aoquire substantially all of the assets currently owned by
MedCath, including the 9 cardiac catheterization units used in the Program, with the iatent to
continue operating the Program going forward, Upon learning that MedCath was seeking to
divest itself of the Program, DLP pursued this acquisition in order to ensure the continued
provision of necessary cardiac catheterization services throughout the state,

103 Powell Court, Sulte 200, Brentwoad, TN 37027
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Atoe hment B

A STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THR GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

o - SUPERIOR, COURT DIVISION
¢.)  COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG 95 CVS 7908

*" MBDCATH INCORPORATED, and
HEALTHTECH CORPORATION,
Plalntiffs,

SETTLEMENT AGRBEMBNT
vl

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OR
HUMAN RESOURCES,

, + . Defendant,

v BY THIS SBTTLEMENT AGREEMENT the disputes degoribed hereln between
Platntiffs, Medoath Inourpo'i'atsd (*Medeath™) and Héalth'l‘ech Corpotation ("I;Iea_lm’l‘ech“)
“(collectively referred to heretoafter as "Plaintiffs") and the Noxth Carolina Department of

N J/\‘ (T\ Human Resources, Divislop of Faoﬂity Sewioes (the 'Doparuncnt“) (couwttvely referred to

horelnafter as “the Parties") ave horeby resclved, ' " B
. - : GENERAY, PROVISIONS .
.1. "Fhis Actlon was institited: by Complaint Fot Deolamtory Judgment filed by
! i Plainiiffs on June 29, 1995,

e 2 Plaintiffs-sought a deolamtlon that, wnder the ourront Certiﬂoalo of Nee;l Law:
" (A)  tho Fifteen mobils cardiao Iboratorles scquired, by Plalatife prior to March

18 1995 are exempt from review;

§ (R

(B) each mobila card[ao oathetcrizatlon laboratory:currently Operated by Plaintlffs
is | "dtagnostlo oenter" ard a "health service faolllty"' and

' © the proposed' convefajon of an exlstlﬂg mobue cardlao catheterization

. @} B 'laboriitory td a fixed-base unlt Is not a *new Instieatigiel hca,lth service," '

.
PR

.





R
Ve #

It is our understanding and bellef that the acquisition of the MedCath’s cardiac
catheterization Program constitutes the acquisition of an existing health care facility exempt from
certificate of need review under N.C.G.S. § 131-E-184(a)(8). We request your writien

confirmation of this exemption, We intend that this correspondence serve a3 any required
statutory notice of the acquisition,

Because DLP will own and operate the Program going forward, we also seck your
confirmation that the Settlement Agreement will remain in full force and effect with DLP, and
that DLP will be entitled to continue operating the Program, including providing diagnostic and
therapeutic cardiac catheterization services at existing and future host sites pursuant to service
agreemerits, under the same terms and conditions that have previousty applied to MedCath.

As we would like to move forward with the aoquisition as quickly as possible, we would
appreoiate your early confirmation of our understending of the effects of this acquisition. Should
you require further information, pleass let e know as soon as feasible,

: . Thank you for ygur consideration.
&é Law L;foford W
ary

Seoret
DLP Cardiac Partners, LLC
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_ STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

MEDCATH INCORPORATED, and

NORTH CAROLINA DRPARTMENT OR

Atrchment H

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

‘ SUPRRIOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF MECKLBNBURG 95 CVS 7508

HEALTHTBCH CORPORATION,
Plalntiffs,

SETTLBMBNT AGREEMBNT
Y.

HOMAN RESOURCES,
. ' » Dafendant,

v BY THIS SETTLBMENT AGREEMENT the disputes descrived herein between
Plalntlffs, Medcath lncorporated (“Medcat};‘a_a;d He;l;h'l‘;c—l; C;rporaﬁon ("Health'l‘ech")
“(collectively referred to herelngfter 88 "Plaintiffa") and the North Carolina Department of

Huiman Resources, Divistod o'f.P;aoility Sen.rices {tho “Dapartment'“) (collectively referred to

- ..'N it o hiERGINREIRY 25 Cthe, Rarties!). axe. horeby. resolvcd.m_.___ ' ' v

GENERAL PROVISIONS
1. "This Action way Lnsﬂtuted by Complaint For Deolaratory Judgment, filed by
Plalnﬁffs 0;1 June 29, 1995 Vo
.2, Plaintiffy-sought a declaratlon that, wnder the outrent Certlﬂoate of Need Law:
: (&) tho Bteon mobil oardao liboratorles acquired, by Plaintlffy priot to March

18 1993 re exempt from revlew,

‘ (B) each mobile. cardiac catheterlzation laboraioryncurxenﬂy operated by Plainﬂffs

. is 8 "dlagnosﬂo conter“ and a "health service famllty"' tmd

' © the propose.d conveision of an axlsﬂﬁg mobilc card!ao cathutcrization

laborawty ton ﬂxed~bahe unit is not a "new lnstltuttonal health scrvlco.

13

i
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(\ O ‘ (C) the conversion. of an existing mobile cardiao catheterization lnboratory, to &

l(
U U SO SRR PP TR e——————— N

) 3. Plalntiffs also sought a dwlamt'lon that the Department's application of the
N\
\sl .

Certificate of Need Law, Insofac as it seeks to prevent Plaisntiffs ’ﬁom pperatihg the moblie

cardlac catheferization laboratorles andfor converting them'to’ ﬂxedwbz;se units in North

Carolina, violates Article 1, Sectlon 19 of the North Carolina Constitation and the
Commereo Clange of the United States, '
4, 'The Departmont maintains that;

(A) Plaintlffs are authorized to operate only those moblle car‘dlao catheterlzation’

o e o

laboratories that were aoquired and [n use In North Carolina prior to ﬁﬁi:ch 18, 1993; '
. (B) each Individual mobile cardlac catheterization laboratory eurrently opevated by

= PluintiEfe-br not-s-dignostio-conter or-*moblle lgmos prOPRT® Witk e tefiniton of - - \ -
-

. “diagnastio conter” and/or a "health service faotlity*s and, '
fixed-base unit may, be 2 "new lustitutional health service,"
5.  The Department also mlntais that Plainﬁffs fiave falled to exhavst thelr
" . administrative remedies and that tho Deparhnent's *applioatibn of the, Clorifioats of Need Law :
whioh seeles'to prevent Plaintiffs ﬂrqm opexatlng the mobile (?ardlgo catheferzation o ' ,
‘ laboratorie.s and/éx conyerting them to fixed-base 'unlts in Noxth Claroiina is not In violatlion '
of Arhinle. 1, Seot{on 19 of the North Carolinv. Constltutiop and tho Commsrce Clause of the . o
Unlted Staws.
B Plpintiffs have provided the Depavtment wlth additional lmformation which '
rela.tes to' the acqqlsitlon of the cardlac catheterlzation equipment prior to Maroh 18,. 1993.
Pialntiffs hqve aléo provided documentatlon regarding: ‘ o "

i
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(A) * the notual uge of moblle cardia¢ catheterization equipment In North Carolina
prior to March 18, 1993;

(B) bifiding legal contracts with varlous persons that xelate to the use of the
equlpmom In North Carolina; and,

"(Cy  conformancs with raplacement equipment exemption requirements.
The Plaintlffs have deslgnated cextaln-of the information provided lo the Depariment as
uconﬁdenual,". pursvant to NC Gen, Stat, §132-1,2 m;d the Dapartment a.cknowle.dges that
dlsolosure of information sp designated §s ‘not required or awthorized by, N.C. Gen, Stat, §
1321, et e§q. ’ - ,

7. Trreviewlng the abovo-refer‘enced Information provided by Plaintlfs, the
Department ha§ found.that moblle cardiao catl_xetérizadon Inboratory (identification number
. o Q éznzoaozs) that was I use in North Caolina prior to March 18, 1993, was acquiréd by
wd Plaintiffs aﬂqr March: 18, 1993 without Certiflcats of Nwd teview: Subaoquenuy. this
. laboratory wag xemOVed ﬁ'om North Carolina and axiother Jaboratory (identifloation nunsber

.. . 893750) was brought info North Carollna and put in use without Plalntiffs obtaining a

e — i So—

replacement oqu'lgment oxemption, Plaintiffs do not conoeds that any violation of.apblicablo

laws or rules of-the Department haVe. ocourred-with respeot tp this eq'iﬂpmant a.n'd: further

: | .. ' contend that, If any auoh 'v!ala(lon did In fact, occur 1t was unintentlonal and lnadvertent. ‘

: 8, Pursuant to N.C. Gen, Stat, § 1508«31 It 13 the policy of the State to setﬂe

e v disputes bétween statb agenoles and other pex'sons whemWe.r Posslble. The. Partles have,
therefore, determinod that lL is I’ thelx bast interescs to snttle all lssues rclatcd to thls ea!m
upon the terms ahd wndluom smtgd In mjs Settlemem Agreoment.






9. 'Thé Partles understand and expressly agres that this Setllement Agreement
sha!l not bk construed as an adrlssion of Habllity on the patt of elther of the Partles with
respect to any lssus, Rather, the Partles continue to malntain and do not concede each of
their respective contentions,

In consideratlon of thelr several and mutual promises, these disputes are hereby
resolved' |n the mannet set forth below;
Mnm.mmmmwﬁnm. Within five business daya after thls
Settlement Agreement Is fully executed Plaintiffs shall file a hotlee of voluntary dlsmissal
with prejudice, In cese mumbar 95.CVS 7908, '
« —=—-Br—— Authorlzed-Bauipment— 'Wit!mz;pecrwmn‘fiﬂem(léﬁ‘lab'drﬁmlwdmréfﬁr."“"" e
' fssue, Rlaintitfs shallbe authorlzedsto op'eéate in North Carollos the nine.(9) moblle cardiac

oathetorization Jaboratories:identified in Attachment: A to this Sottlement Agreatnent, The

¥ 'y ! . (
remalning aix (6) moblle cardlac cathoterlzation laboratorles shall be removed from. the State (\ )

. within 30 days from the'date that this Settlement Agreoment Is fully exechted, and shall not:
- be vsed .or operated in Noxth Carolina without first obminlng a8 ae:tlﬂcate of need ot '
_exemption, This paragtaph. shall not*apply in the eyent that, pursuant to judicial aotion or*’

loglslative aotlon, a certificate of need Is }10 longet: requited for Plalntiffs’ services ln Ngrth

Carollua, | L o

¢, Aumms&e 'I’lﬂhﬂfséa pay ops:ate the autherlzcd nine (9)-mobile.cardias’

.cametérizatiou Al 2. welthey moblle Jabm'awrld& or fixed- basq laboratorlae 4t ambuwlatory

' sur-gir{a{» opntersy hogp,italglhospital (ORIIPUSES,, grp_,f,eqs}gu@.qfﬁg&.hulldings, urgenh eate,

centers;: and:imaging:oonters: ’ .

4 .
. . N





:/\

oo
C A
3 )
Wt

D, Im_afgzm’_&qgmmmh Any transfer of ownership or conuol of any of the

. Indlividual oardiac oatbcterlzation laboratorles after the date of this Settlement Agreement

ghalf remain subject to the provlslons of the Certificate of Need Law and any applicable rules
promulgated by the Department o8 those provisions muy be in effeot at the time of any such
trangfer; provlded howevcr; that nothing I this Settlement Agreement shall place any

- greater restrictlon on the ownership, control or operation of any of the individual cardia

" oatheterization laboratorley than s placed on any other comparable equipment by the above-

v

ieferex{ced law and rules.

s

B, m&lﬂga In full satisfaction of any sanctlons whioh might be impos;d by the
Depertment against Plaintiffs as of th? date of this Setilemént Agrecment under N.C, Gén, )
Stat. § 131B~1§0 or any other law or rule of the Department in conneation with Plaintiffs’
aoquialtlon, ownership or operation of the lehoratory refercnoed in Paragiaph 7 the-
Department will impose & civil penalty of five !hdusaud dollars ($5,000,00). Without
concedlng any violation of any law or xole of the Department, Plaintiffy will pay that panalty
Wwithin ten (10) days of the oxeoution of this Seulenmnt Agrcoment. 'I‘his Setflement

-+ Agreoment will constitute any nohce of the abdve~rcfcrenced clvil penalty witloh required '
"Wy law and wlll fally resolve this matter.

* B Modiflcatlod or Waiver, No medification, or wadver of any proviston of this

‘Settlement Agreement shall bo efféctive vnlegs its,modiﬁcation or walver shall be In writing

' and gignéd by, the Partles and the same shall bé_effcottvé only foi the perlod and onithe *
. . . N { .

, condltlops and for the speoiflo instances and purposes speclfied in such'writlog,  * '
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) G.  Tille/Preamble. Al parts and provisions heieof, Including the preamble, are
G, > iniended to be of subatance,
H. ' Dogumeniation/Notices. Upon request by the Dapattment or Certificate of

Nead Sectlon, Plalntiffs shall provide lnformation documenting Plalntlffs‘ uompt&am;o with
the provislons of thig Setuement Agreement. All dooumentation, notlees, requests, demands,
or other communieatious provldcd for heroin or in any instmmont or dooument delivered
pursuant hereto, shall be In writing, shall ba deemed to have been given when sent by
registered or certiﬁe;i mall, return reosipt reqqested, and-at Plaintiffs’ option may be
degignated ag "confidentlal” purauant to N.C, Gen, Stzﬁ. § }32)3»1 et seq, '

s v e P — —Norpors “The Partesfurther-agres-and-ackmowlemigs that tids Settlerment™ -~ =~ -

* " Agreement sefs forth all of the terms andconditlons between them conoerning the subject
‘matteriof thiy Setﬂéma‘nt'Agreemént. superseding all prior orel and written statements pnd

representations, and that there are no terms or conditions between the Partles except as -

O e e e

speifically set forth in this Settle.mant Agreement. '

Bxpgnm The Parties agtes {hat eaoh Party shall bear 1ts oWn expenses, '

v Inolnding atwrney g fees, and that no olaim, for auoh costs or expenses shaJl bs made by ong
' Party agalnst the otber,

WMMQM«% The Pardes have reviewed this
-dooument, have» had the opportunlty ;o consult with vounsel and represent and warrant that
.they we ‘authorlzod to entbr lnto this Seedement Agresement on 'behilf of the Parties to thls
Agreembnt “The termns of this Setuement Agreement ahan hot be constmed 1n favor of or

N agajnst any o‘i’ the, Parties,





i t

L. Bffecflve Dale, This Agreoment shall be effective 3 of the day and year o
'\...) . which it fs adopted a'pd approved by the Direotor of tho Division of Faoiiity Services.
M.,  Mutual Reledse, Plalntiffs hereby relegse the Department of Human

Resources, the Certificate of Nead Seetion, Its officlals, employees, and represemgﬁvw,
from amy and all lisbility that hes aclsen or may arise a2 a result of this matter or th;

+* exebution of this Seimem'ent Agrecmont, 'The Department h‘ereby releases Plaintiffy, thelr ‘

‘ officers, employeey, and reprosentatives, fro‘m any and all Hability that has arlsen or may

arlse ag a res\{lt of thiy matter or the exeoution of thls Settlement Agreement,

(Signature Page to Follow)
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SO

L

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pautles have execuled duplicate original

coples of thiz Settlement Agreement, with 6ne original copy belng retalned by each party,,

MEDCATH INCORPORATED

! o L0 a ! 1
BY: ":“‘f\’l_{_',_,,\ £ j'lwbékc‘/{
+ Steplen K, Puckett, Prosldent |

HEALTHTBOH CORPORATION -

| y dog .
B ftbaie i [ fend
Stephen R, Puockeit, Vice President i

' myy_Neole o Y Jfboe T
Naah H, Huftotoflos [
Peires Stookion, L,L.P,
4101 Lake Boone Trall
Suite 400
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PNC Plaza | 301 Fayetteville Street | Suite 1400 | Raleigh, NC 27601
Office: 919.835.4636 | Fax: 919.834.4564 | vcard | map

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: This electronic message and any attachments are confidential property of the sender. The
information is intended only for the use of the person to whom it was addressed. Any other interception, copying, accessing, or disclosure
of this message is prohibited. The sender takes no responsibility for any unauthorized reliance on this message. If you have received this
message in error, please immediately notify the sender and purge the message you received. Do not forward this message without
permission.

Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties
by an authorized State official. Unauthorized disclosure of juvenile, health, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information,
including confidential information relating to an ongoing State procurement effort, is prohibited by law. If you have received this email in
error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email.
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